	Subject:  Emergency Eyewash Facilities


	Topic:  Potable water for an emergency eyewash or shower


	Question:  What qualifies as potable water for use in an emergency eyewash or shower?

	Answer: The MIOSHA occupational health Standards that are relevant to this issue are:  Part 472, Medical Services and First Aid, as well as Part 474, Sanitation.  Part 472, describes requirements for providing an emergency eye wash and/or shower but doesn’t define “potable water.”  Part 472, which requires employers to provide employees with potable drinking water, does provide a definition.  It defines potable drinking water as “Water which meets the quality standards prescribed in the U.S. Public Health Service Drinking Water Standards, published in 42 CFR Part 72 or water which is approved for drinking purposes by the State or local authority having jurisdiction.”
If well water has been approved for drinking purposes by the State or local authority having jurisdiction in the area or meets the quality standards prescribed in U.S. Public Health Service Drinking Water Standards in 42 CFR Part 72, then it would be acceptable for use in an eyewash or shower.  However, please be aware that

although well water may be approved for drinking purposes, it may contain high amounts of minerals such as calcium or iron that could clog an eyewash or shower.  The employer must be sure to maintain the eyewash so that these minerals do not clog the pipes, valves, or spigot and adversely affect the performance of the eyewash or shower.



	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  Part 472. Medical Services and First Aid and 
Part 474. Sanitation


	Additional Resources:  U.S. Public Health Service Drinking Water Standards

Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA).Federal OSHA Letter of Interpretation on drinking water

For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 322-1809 or submit a 
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